ORDINANCE NO. 10-59 AC CMS

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT WITH KELLY BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC. OF ELYRIA, OHIO, FOR THE CITY OF OBERLIN SOUTH MAIN STREET WATER LINE IMPROVEMENT PROJECT AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, by Ordinance No. 09-86 AC CMS Oberlin City Council awarded a contract to Kelly Brothers Construction, Inc. of Elyria, Ohio, for the South Main Street Water Line Improvement Project in the amount of \$118,752.40; and

WHEREAS, by Ordinance No. 10-27 AC CMS Oberlin City Council amended said contract to Kelly Brothers Construction, Inc. to increase the contract value by \$35,500; and

WHEREAS, during the course of the work, it has been discovered by the Public Works Department that it will be necessary for Kelly Brothers Construction, Inc. to perform additional unforeseen work to properly complete the project, and, as a result, the contract amount needs to be increased by an additional \$15,121.50.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Oberlin, County of Lorain, State of Ohio, five-sevenths (5/7ths) of all members elected thereto concurring:

SECTION 1. That the contract between the City of Oberlin and Kelly Brothers Construction Inc., as approved by Ordinance No. 09-86 AC CMS, as amended, for the South Main Street Water Line Improvement Project in the City of Oberlin, is hereby amended to authorize the payment of an additional \$15,121.50 to Kelly Brothers Construction Inc. for additional necessary work, and the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to execute an amendment to said contract authorizing said payment.

SECTION 2. It is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning or relating to the adoption of this ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal action, were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

SECTION 3. That this ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety of the citizens of the City of Oberlin, Ohio, or to provide for the usual daily operation of a municipal department, to wit:

"to allow for timely continuation of a project under construction" and shall take effect immediately upon passage.

PASSED: 1st Reading – August 16, 2010 (S,E)

2nd Reading –

3rd Reading -

Page 2 - Ordinance No. 10-59 AC CMS

ATTEST:

CLERK OF COUNCIL

POSTED: 8/17/2010

KENNETILSLOANE PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL

EFFECTIVE DATE: 8/16/2010

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER

Change Order No Project:	1 - 1 - 1 	- 05 S Main Wa	ater Line Imp_Ph 1	
Date of Issuance:			Effective Date:	August 17, 2010
Owner:	7 tagaot 17,	City of Oberl	- 1 - 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	August 17, 2010
Owner's Contract	Designation:		09_05 S Main Water Line Imp_Ph 1	
Contractor:	200.9.1.4.401.1.		rs Construction, Inc	
Contractor.		Trony Bround	5 Constituction, inc	
The Contractor is	hereby directed	to make the	following changes in the Contra	ct Documents:
Description:	Contract Clos			
	Adjusting Cor	tract Amount	for quantity and miscellaneous	changes
Reason for Chang	ge Order:			
Attachments:	Summary of Contract Change Order			
	<u> </u>			
CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:			CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:	
Original Contract		750.40	Original Contract Times:	, , ' '
Contract Price	\$ 118,	752.40	Substantial Completion:	May 15, 2010
Quantity Adjustment Allowance Included:	\$ 14,	00.00	Completiion:	May 30, 2010
, movanos molacis.	Ψ 14,00	000.00	Ready for Final Payment:	dates
Net Changes from Previous Change Orders			Net Changes from Previous	
Change Order No.	nge Order No0 to No1		The state of the s	to No. 1
Contract Price	\$ 35,	500.00	Substantial Completion:	Charles of the Makery
Quantity Adjustment			Completiion:	May 30, 2010
Allowance Included:	\$ 13,	169.60	Ready for Final Payment:	
				days or dates
Contract Amounts prior to this Change Order Contract Price \$ 154,252.40			Contract Times prior to this	Change Order
Contract Price	\$ 154,	252.40	Substantial Completion:	May 20, 2010
Quantity Adjustment Allowance Included:	\$ 27,169.60	169 60	Completiion: Ready for Final Payment:	May 30, 2010
	Ψ 21,	103.00		days or dates
Net increase (decrea	ase) with this cha	nge order	Net increase (decrease) with th	is change order
Contract Price		121.50	Substantial Completion:	July 30, 2010
Quantity Adjustment			Completiion:	August 13, 2010
Allowance Change	\$ 9,754.00	Ready for Final Payment:		
				days or dates
Contract Amounts w		_	Contract Times with all appl	The second secon
Contract Price	\$ 169,	373.90	Substantial Completion:	July 30, 2010
Quantity Adjustment	•		Completiion:	August 13, 2010
Allowance Balance	\$		Ready for Final Payment:	days or dates
All Changes in Contract for change order of in a			t in the contract unless specifically stated	in the above description,
RECOMMENDED		APPROVE	ACCEP	TED:
KLOOMMENDED	. 1.1-	C 2/1	ACCEP	PTED: (Authorized Signature)
By: /LineAction	V/A	By:	RV #	amin Al R